

Nos. 14-16601 & 14-17068

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

EDWARD O'BANNON, OSCAR ROBERTSON, WILLIAM RUSSELL,
HARRY FLOURNOY, THAD JARACZ, DAVID LATTIN, BOB TALLENT,
ALEX GILBERT, ERIC RILEY, PATRICK MAYNOR, TYRONE PROTHRO,
SAM JACOBSON, DAMIEN RHODES, DANNY WIMPRINE, RAY ELLIS,
JAKE FISCHER, JAKE SMITH, DARIUS ROBINSON, MOSES ALIPATE, and
CHASE GARNHAM,

on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

From Orders Denying Summary Judgment and Granting a Permanent Injunction
Entered By the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Senior District Judge
Case Nos. 09-cv-1967 CW & 09-cv-3329 CW

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO
STAY INJUNCTION**

Michael P. Lehmann
Bonny Sweeney
Bruce Wecker
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

Michael D. Hausfeld
Hilary K. Scherrer
Sathya S. Gosselin
Swathi Bojedla
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K St. NW, Ste. 650
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 540-7200

Jonathan Massey
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St. NW
Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. There Is No Strong Showing that the NCAA Is Likely to
 Succeed on the Merits.3

 II. The NCAA Will Not Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay.5

 III. A Stay Would Substantially Injure Class Members.....9

 IV. The Public Interest Counsels against a Stay.11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	4
<i>Hairston v. Pac. 10 Conference</i> , 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	3
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig.</i> , No. C 09-1967 CW, 2013 WL 5979327 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2013).....	11
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955, 973-75 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	2

Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Calif.,
252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)4

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.,
658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)5

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.,
433 U.S. 562 (1977).....5

Other Authorities

11 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, *FED. PRAC. &
PROC.* § 2904 (3d ed.)2
